

GRETCHEN WHITMER

GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, GREAT LAKES, AND ENERGY

LANSING



July 1, 2021

Dear Interested Party:

You are receiving this letter because you have indicated an interest in actions associated with a company in the area where Ajax Materials Corporation is proposing to locate. This letter is to update you on a Permit to Install (PTI) application for Ajax Materials Corporation. PTI Application No. APP-2021-0019 is for the proposed installation and operation of a new hot mix asphalt (HMA) plant. The HMA plant is proposed to be located at 5088 Energy Drive in Flint, Michigan.

The law requires the Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) to allow the public to comment on some actions, such as the application for Ajax Materials Corporation. Public comments are a very important part of making sure the application has been thoroughly reviewed.

More information about the PTI application, such as the "Proposed Project Summary," the "Proposed Permit Conditions," and the "Technical Fact Sheet," containing the regulatory analysis behind the writing of the proposed permit conditions, can be found by going to

https://www.deq.state.mi.us/aps/downloads/permits/PubNotice/NSR_PTIs_Open_for_C omment.pdf or you may contact me for printed copies.

You may mail comments by August 16, 2021 to Ms. Annette Switzer, Permit Section Manager, EGLE, Air Quality Division, P.O. Box 30260, Lansing, Michigan, 48909-7760. Comments may also be submitted from the webpage:

https://www.deq.state.mi.us/aps/downloads/permits/PubNotice/NSR_PTIs_Open_for_C omment.pdf (click on "Submit Comment" under the Ajax Materials Corporation, PTI Application No. APP-2021-0019 listing.

On August 3, 2021, a virtual informational session and public hearing will be held. The informational session will begin at 6:00 p.m., at which time staff will be available to answer questions, with the public hearing commencing at the end of the virtual informational session. The sole purpose of the hearing will be to take formal testimony on the record.

All comments received during this process will be reviewed and considered in the final decision and a written response and a copy of the decisions made about the proposed permit will be provided to you.

Interested Party Page 2 June 24, 2021

CC:

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ambron Brown

Ambrosia Brown, P.E. Permit Section Air Quality Division 517-648-6216 BrownA39@Michigan.gov

Senator James Ananich **Representative David Martin** Mayor Sheldon Neeley, City of Flint Ms. Inez Brown, Clerk City of Flint Ms. Jerri Winfrey-Carter, City of Flint Councilwoman Mr. John J. Gleason, Genesee County Clerk Mr. Daniel K. Eashoo, Supervisor, Genesee Charter Township Ms. Genevieve Damico, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 Mr. Constantine Blathras, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 Mr. Mark Boden, Ajax Materials Corporation Ms. Kathleen Anderson, Ajax Materials Corporation Ms. Stephanie Jarrett, Fishbeck Ms. Regina Strong, Environmental Justice Public Advocate, EGLE Mr. Nick Assendelft, Public Information Officer, EGLE Mr. Travis Boeskool, Legislative Liaison, EGLE Mr. Brad Myott, EGLE